

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE OF
THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in her official capacity as
Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00339-SPB

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
INTERVENORS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. Pennsylvania Expands Mail Ballot Voting..... 3

 B. Litigation Over the Envelope-Date Requirement 5

 C. The 2022 General Election 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLEADED A VIOLATION OF THE MATERIALITY
PROVISION 10

 A. The Materiality Provision Applies Here..... 10

 B. Intervenors’ Contrary Arguments All Fail 14

 a. Pennsylvania voters were denied the right to vote. 15

 b. The statute is not limited only to voter registration
and qualification rules. 17

 c. The Return Envelope is a record or paper within
the meaning of the statute. 20

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLEADED A FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT
VIOLATION..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	22, 23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	20
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	16
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	6, 14
<i>Carter v. City of Phila.</i> , 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 355 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 19, 2022).....	8, 17
<i>Common Cause v. Thomsen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021)	18
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	16
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	17
<i>Disabled in Action of Pa. v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 539 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Donatelli v. Mitchell</i> , 2 F.3d 508 (3d Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Dong-A Ilbo v. Lim</i> , No. 08-2399, 2009 WL 10685313 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2009).....	23

<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	3, 22
<i>Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	10, 11
<i>Ford v. Tennessee Senate</i> , 2031, 2006 WL 8435145 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2006)	12, 13, 15, 17
<i>Fought v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 477 (M.D. Pa. 2020)	23
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	21
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	17
<i>Idahoan Fresh v. Advantage Produce, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>John Wyeth & Bro. Ltd. v. CIGNA Int’l Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir. 1997)	21
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , No. 20-CV-05174, 2021 WL 5312640 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2021)	11, 12, 17
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	12, 14, 17
<i>McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman</i> , No. 286 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 2900112 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 2, 2022)	8
<i>McLinko v. Chapman</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022)	3
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	19
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	3, 23, 24, 25

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
888 F. Supp. 2d 897 (S.D. Ohio)..... 24

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
No. 12-cv-636, 2014 WL 2611316 (S.D. Ohio June 11, 2014) 23

Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny,
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 22, 23

Polychrome Int’l Corp. v. Krigger,
5 F.3d 1522 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 2

Ritter v. Migliori,
142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022) 8, 15

Ritter v. Migliori,
143 S. Ct. 297 (2022) 8

Rosario v. Rockefeller,
410 U.S. 752..... 16

Schmalz v. Sovereign Bancorp, Inc.,
868 F. Supp. 2d 438 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 21

Schwier v. Cox,
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) 11, 19, 21

Sixth Dist. of African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp,
574 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 9, 2021) 12

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997) 16

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950) 8

United States v. Williams,
124 F.3d 411 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 24

Vote.org v. Callanen,
39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 15

Statutes

25 P.S. § 2602(z.5)(3) 4

25 P.S. § 3146.1..... 3

25 P.S. § 3146.2..... 3

25 P.S. § 3146.2b..... 4

25 P.S. § 3146.3..... 3

25 P.S. § 3146.4..... 3

25 P.S. § 3146.5..... 3

25 P.S. § 3146.6.....*passim*

25 P.S. § 3146.7..... 3

25 P.S. § 3146.8..... 3, 4, 14

25 P.S. § 3146.9..... 3

25 P.S. § 3150.12..... 3

25 P.S. § 3150.12b..... 4

25 P.S. § 3150.16.....*passim*

25 Pa. C.S. § 1301 4, 13

25 Pa. C.S. § 3515 2, 10, 22, 23

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 21

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B).....*passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(C) 18

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)(A) 2, 15, 18

52 U.S.C. § 10101(d) 21

52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)..... 2, 15, 18

Other Authorities

Act of Oct 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77, § 8..... 3

H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963), *reprinted at* 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391 11

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1 13
